732 AIAA JOURNAL VOL. 20, NO. 5
Although undocumented, Eq. (5) (including this time-
dependent term) was used in all published "low-frequency"
LTRAN2 calculations by Ballhaus and Goorjian.1 Also, in
the calculations presented here, Eq; (5) will be used by both
LTRAN2 and LTRAN2-HI.
Calculated Results and Discussion
Linear Calculations

moment comparison may be attributed to the omission of the
<l>tt term in the governing equation of the codes. Results from
Bland6 verify that calculations from a LTRAN2-HI-type code
compare more favorably, almost precisely, with a linear
theory formulation also neglecting <£„. Owing to the relatively
small magnitude of the real component of moment,
LTRAN2-HI still provides the better agreement with linear
theory moments in amplitude and phase.7
Nonlinear Experimental Comparisons
As stated previously, comparisons with experimental data5
for a pitching (1 deg about quarter chord) NACA 64A010
airfoil were made at a transonic Mach number of 0.8. Figure 2
displays first harmonic comparisons of lift and moment
coefficients vs reduced frequency. The high-frequency
modification, in general, produces an improvement in the
calculation of real and imaginary components of both lift and
moment coefficients over the entire reduced frequency range.
The greatest improvement is seen in the determination of the
imaginary components where LTRAN2-HI, unlike the
original code, captures the experimentally observed trends.
Note in particular the successful prediction by LTRAN2-HI
of the zero crossing in the imaginary component of the
leading-edge moment corresponding to a critical transition
DLTRAN2
12
10
I 8
6
4
-D ALTRAIM2-HI
- A e •EXPERIMENT
_• A ~ '
^ Q Oc -^
• i «F'
v 6 A ""«
" ' . * • ? A
-.. 2 J ft 6 a
Q
from a phase lead to a phase lag. For these reasons, LTRAN2-
HI is the recommended version of the code for use in tran-
sonic calculations.
The details of these calculations, the algorithmic
developments for the modified boundary conditions, as well
as additional comparisons with experimental results (unsteady
surface pressures for the range of reduced frequencies given in
Fig. 2) may be examined in Ref. 7.
Conclusions
LTRAN2-HI, a high-frequency extension of the NASA
Ames unsteady, small-disturbance code LTRAN2, provides
more accurate unsteady results, as evidenced by experimental
comparisons. The modified code is a versatile tool capable of
performing reasonably accurate inviscid calculations in both
linear and nonlinear flow regimes. Results from the improved
code may be obtained at no extra computational expense.
LTRAN2-HI has now become the default option of the
NASA Ames code LTRAN2.
Acknowledgments
The authors wish to thank S. S. Da vis for supplying the
linear theory results, as well as W. J. McCroskey and G. N.
Malcolm for their comments and suggestions while reviewing
the manuscript.
References
1 Ballhaus, W. F. and Goorjian, P. M., "Implicit Finite Difference
Computations of Unsteady Transonic Flows about Airfoils, Including
the Treatment of Irregular Shock Wave Motions," AIAA Journal,
Vol. 15, Dec. 1977, pp. 1728-1735.2Houwink, R. and van der Vooren, J., "Improved Version of
LTRAN2 for Unsteady Transonic Flow Computations," AIAA
Journal, Vol. 18, Aug. 1980, pp. 1008-1010.
3Couston, M. and Angelini, J. J., "Numerical Solutions of